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PRODUCTION OF SILK
Gaddigoudar Shri P.C.

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of silk production in the country during each of the last three years, State-wise and Union Territory-wise;

(b) the details of funds provided for silk production during each of the last three years ,State-wise and Union Territory-wise;

(c) the details of the targets fixed and achievements made for production of seeds under the Central Silkworm Seed Committee, State and Union Territory-wise;

(d) the details of funds provided for this purpose during each of the last three years, State-wise and Union Territory-wise;

(e) the details of demand and availability of silkworm seeds in the country;

(f) whether the demand of silkworm seed is more than its availability;

(g) if so, the measures taken to increase its production; and

(h) the details of achievements made in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a) : The details of State-wise Raw Silk production in the country for the last three years 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07 is given in Annexure-I.

(b) : Catalytic Development Programme (CDP) is the flagship Scheme of the Government for promoting production of silk in the country. During the last three years i.e., 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07, Government of India through Central Silk Board has spent/released Rs.48.44 crores, Rs.68.57 crores and 64.22 crores respectively. A Statement giving State-wise and year-wise details of amount spent/released under CDP during the last three years is given in Annexure-II.

(c):The Central Silkworm Seed Committee under the Central Silk Board (Amendment) Act 2006 is yet to be formally constituted. The primary function of this Committee would be monitoring of quality of the seed production in the country.

(d):Under the mulberry sector, there were no exclusive Schemes for seed production during the X Plan. However, under the Vanya Silk sector, funds were released for the Schemes like upgradation of seed multiplication infrastructure, support to seed rearers, support to Pvt. Graineurs etc. The Table below indicates the details of funds released during the last three years of X Plan.Details of funds provided by CSB under the Catalytic Development Scheme to the States/Union Territories for improving the production of silkworm seed during the last three years (2004-05 to 2006-07) of X Plan is given below:


      (Rs. in Lakhs)
State   2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 Total
Nagaland   15.95 22.57 9.52         48.04
Chhatisgarh    48.24 33.84 25.49  107.57
Andhra Pradesh      2.81 15.18 5.81         23.80
Assam   130.80 121.39 52.63  304.82
Orissa   0.74 55.78 32.98  89.50
West Bengal      8.96 9.53 3.22  21.71
Manipur      11.18 35.35 16.11    62.64
Mizoram       7.00 14.45 18.03    39.48
Uttar Pradesh       5.13 2.49 -  7.62
Meghalaya      8.93 24.98 21.53  55.44
Maharashtra         - 0.79 0.19   0.98
Arunachal pradesh  -  19.29 2.05  21.34
Jharkhand         -    72.00   129.31 201.31
Bihar       4.93 -    -      4.93


Uttaranchal      3.30 -    -      3.30
Sikkim      16.92 -    -      16.92
Mizoram      11.34 -    -    11.34
Madhya Prdsh        - -    1.00    1.00

Total        276.23 427.64 317.87 1,021.74

(e)& (f): The demand of Silkworm Seed is fully met by the agencies involved in seed production and there is no shortage. The availability/production of mulberry and non-mulberry silkworm seed in the country during the last three years is given below:

Year                              Mulberry and Vanya  Silkworm
Seed prduction (Rs in lakhs)

2004-2005                    2,994.39
2005-06              2,969.65
2006-07              3,150.45

(g) & (h): Do not arise.
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